
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Emily Taylor 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee 

 

 19 March 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the APPEALS AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 1 Town Hall Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Review of Licence and Registration Fees 2024/25 (Pages 3 - 22) 
  

4.    Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1

FOR PUBLICATION 
                                                AGENDA ITEM    

 
 REVIEW OF LICENCE AND REGISTRATION FEES 2024/25 
                                                                 
   
MEETING:  APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE:  27 MARCH 2024 

 
REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER  

 
WARDS: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
FORUMS: 

ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on representations made during the consultation on a 

proposal to increase taxi fees and charges from 1 April 2024 and a 
reduction in vehicles licence fees from June 2024.  

 
2.0  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The committee considered a report on increased fees and charges 

for several regulatory areas on 29 November 2023 and approved 
increases from 1 April 2024. A copy of that report and appendices 
is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 To facilitate the increase for the taxi trade, the proposed fees and 
charges had to be advertised and consulted on. The consultation 
ended on 15 February 2024 and representations were made.  
 

2.3 The representations are reproduced in full at Appendix 2, 
essentially arguing against the increase in fees at a time of prices 
increasing.  
 

2.4 A change to vehicle licensing procedures is due to be implemented 
in June 2024 with a change to the design of vehicle licence plates. 
Due to this change the cost of materials will be reduced. The 
proposed reduction in vehicle licence fee’s is attached at Appendix 
3. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

2

 
 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The proposed increases will enable the council to provide these 

services as close to cost neutral as possible.     
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approval is given to the increases agreed on 29 November 2023 

with a reduction to vehicle licence fees from June 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5

MarriottE
Typewriter
APPENDIX 1



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15

MarriottE_1
Typewriter
APPENDIX 2



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1

APPENDIX   3 
 

DRIVERS 
Licence type Increased  

Fee 
2024/2025 

Proposed 
reduction  

Notes 

VEHICLE 
New application - 
Private Hire 

193 190  

New Application - 
Hackney Carriage 

193 190 No new applications 
anticipated due to limit set 

on hackney licences 
Vehicle change  48 45  

Vehicle detail change  43 40  

Hackney survey fee 10 10 tri-annual survey paid on 
licence renewal.  

Renewal Private Hire 
134 125  

Hackney Renewal 134 125  

Front plate 
 

9 
 

4 
 

At cost from supplier 

Rear plate 
 

9 
 

4 
 

At cost from supplier 
Rear plate expiry date 
sticker 

  
3 

 
At cost from supplier 

OTHER     

Licence type 

Current 
fee 

Proposed 
fee for 

2023/24 

Notes 

Key/button set 
 

2 
 

2 
 

At cost from supplier 

Extension brackets 
 

8 
 

8 
 

At cost from supplier 

Back rear bracket 
 

7 
 

7 
 

At cost from supplier 

Back rear bracket kit 
 

2 
 

2 
 

At cost from supplier 

2XQ/L replacements 
 

2 
 

8 
 

At cost from supplier 

Dash card 
 

2 
 

4 
 

At cost from supplier 

ABO signs 
 

5 
 

5 
 

At cost from supplier 

Security key 
 

0.25 
 

0.25 
 

At cost from supplier 

High bond pad 
 

2 
 

2 
 

At cost from supplier 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
For publication 

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

 
 

Policy Amendments 
 

For publication 
 

 

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The proposed amendments are adopted in line with a change to the 
vehicle licensing process and the relocation of the licensing team.   

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The amendments will provide greater clarity in terms of taxi 
regulation and will not adversely affect public safety.  

 

 

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 Vehicle licensing 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

Date: 
 

27 March 2024 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing  

Report by: 
 

Licensing Manager   
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

4.2 To amend paragraphs 1.8, 2.10, 2.21 and 5.17 of the hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing policy to reflect a change to the 
vehicle licensing process and remove references to North East 
Derbyshire District Council’s (NEDDC) testing station.  

4.3 Currently vehicles must be tested at NEDDC’s testing station who 
then issue the vehicle licence plates. The contract we hold with 
them is due to end in June 2024 so the process for licensing 
vehicles will change. This change will allow vehicles to have an 
MOT test at any testing station and the vehicle licence plates will 
be issued by Chesterfield Borough Council. 

4.4 The change of process has been agreed by senior management 
and the cabinet member for health and wellbeing. 

4.5 Change of location of the licensing team 

4.6 To remove the reference of the customer service centre in 
paragraph 5.7 and replace with the Town Hall.  

5.0 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

5.1 A preliminary equalities impact assessment has been conducted 
and is attached at Appendix 1. The conclusion was that a full 
assessment was not required as the proposed changes to the 
policy will not have any adverse impact with regard to the 
protected characteristics.  

 
6.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 A full risk management assessment has not been completed but 

this measure will not endanger public safety. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 The amendments are approved.  
 
 
 
 

For more information on this report please contact Emma Marriott  
emma.marriott@chesterfield.gov.uk   

 
    

Page 24

mailto:emma.marriott@chesterfield.gov.uk


1

 
   APPENDIX 1 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council Equality Impact Assessment – Preliminary Assessment Form  
 
 
 

Title of the policy, 
project, service, 
function or strategy: 

Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 

Service Area: Health & Wellbeing 
Section: Licensing 
Lead Officer: Emma Marriott 
Date of assessment 12/03/2024 
Is the policy, 
project, service, 
function or strategy 
either: 

 
- Existing 
- Changed 
- New / 

Proposed 

Amendment to current policy. 

 
 
Section 1 – Clear aims and objectives  

 

To change the procedure on issuing of vehicle licence plates. The change will allow licence holders to have an MOT carried out at any 
testing station and the licence and plates will be issued by the licensing section at Chesterfield Borough Council. 

1. What is the aim of the policy, project, service, function or strategy?

P
age 25



2

 
   APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 

Section 2 – What is the impact?  
 
 

4. Summary of anticipated impacts. Please tick at least one option per protected characteristic. Think about barriers people may 
experience in accessing services, how the policy is likely to affect the promotion of equality, knowledge of customer experiences to date. You 
may need to think about sub-groups within categories eg. older people, younger people, people with hearing impairment etc. 

 Potentially positive 
impact 

Potentially negative 
impact 

No disproportionate 
impact 

Age   ✓  
Disability and long term conditions   ✓  
Gender and gender reassignment   ✓  
Marriage and civil partnership   ✓  

Pregnant women and people on parental leave   ✓  
Sexual orientation   ✓  
Ethnicity   ✓  
Religion and belief   ✓  

The council will make a saving due to vehicle plates being redesigned and a reduced fee to purchase the materials. Licence holders 
will receive a better service.

2. Who is intended to benefit from the policy and how?

 More control of licensed vehicles to ensure they are complying with the policy.
3. What outcomes do you want to achieve?

P
age 26



3

 
   APPENDIX 1 

 

Section 3 – Recommendations and monitoring  
 

If you have answered that the policy, project, service, function or strategy could potentially have a negative impact on 
any of the above characteristics then a full EIA will be required. 

 
5. Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function or strategy? 

No 

Please explain the reasons for this decision: 
Making this change will not have a negative impact on any of the above characteristics.  
The existing policy was previously subjected to a full Equalities Impact Assessment in 2010 and addresses any potential 
anticipated impacts such as accessibility requirements for wheelchair users.  

P
age 27



4

 
   APPENDIX 1 

 

Section 6 – Knowledge management and publication  
 

Please note the draft EIA should be reviewed by the appropriate Service Manager and the Policy Service before 
WBR, Lead Member, Cabinet, Council reports are produced. 

 
 

 
Head of Service/Service 
Manager name: 

Emma Marriott 

Date: 12/03/2024 
 
 

 
Head of Service/Service 
Manager name: 

Allison Potter 

Date: 12/3/24 
 
 

 
Yes or no:  

 
 

 
Yes or no:  

 

Reviewed by Head of Service/Service Manager

Reviewed by Policy Service

Final version of the EIA sent to Policy Service

Decision information sent to Policy Service

P
age 28


	Agenda
	Please ask for Emily Taylor
	Direct Line: 01246 345236
	Email democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Review of Licence and Registration Fees 2024/25
	FOR PUBLICATION
	AGENDA ITEM
	REVIEW OF LICENCE AND REGISTRATION FEES 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Taxi fee's
	Appendix 2 - Taxi fee's
	Appendix 3 - Taxi Fee's

	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 Preliminary EIA - Policy changes




Minutes of the meeting


A&R 27.03.24 
1 

 
 

APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Perkins (Chair) 
 
Councillors Miles 

Flood 
McLaren 
 

Councillors Redihough 
Thompson 
Brittain 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

102    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

103    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Callan and 
Niblock. 
  

104    REVIEW OF LICENCE AND REGISTRATION FEES 2024/25  
 
The Licencing Officer presented a report on representations made during 
consultation on a proposal to increase taxi fees and charges from 1 April 
2024 and the reduction in vehicle license fees from June 2024. 
  
The Committee considered a report on increased fees and charges for 
several regulatory areas on 29 November 2023 and approved increases 
from 1 April 2024. A copy of that report and appendices was attached as 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  
To facilitate the increase for the taxi trade, the proposed fees and charges 
had to be advertised and consulted upon. The consultation period ended 
on 15 February 2024 and representations were received and detailed in 
Appendix B of the officer’s report. 
  



A&R 27.03.24 
2 

 
 

A change to vehicle licensing procedures was due to be implemented in 
June 2024 with a change to the design of the vehicle license plates. The 
proposed reduction in the fee’s was attached at Appendix 3 of the officer’s 
report.  
  
Committee discussed that in the future they would like to see price 
comparisons from other districts to be included in the report to assist in 
the decision making and allow the public to see the average increase 
being made by other Councils, as well as CBC. 
  
The Committee had due regard to the objections made which were in the 
main about the pressures price increases may have on the trade. The 
Committee noted that the CBC were seeking to increase the fees 
because of increases in costs to the Council. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
1.    That approval is given to the increases agreed on 29 November 2023 

for taxi fees and charges from 1 April 2024. 
  
2.    That the reduction to vehicle license fees, implemented from June 

2024, be approved. 
  

105    HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report to committee to consider 
amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and that the amendments would provide greater clarity in terms of taxi 
regulation and would not adversely affect public safety. 
  
The amendments would be made to paragraphs 1.8, 2.10, 2.21 and 5.17 
to reflect the change to the vehicle licensing process. CBC were under 
contract with NEDDC’ testing station until June 2024 and would not be 
renewing. The drivers could approach a garage of their choice and get 
their vehicle MOT tested to the standards of CBC policy and then the 
licence plates would be issued by CBC.  
  
Committee asked the Licensing Manager to bring a report back 6 months 
after the implantation of the new policy to see if any further amendments 
needed to be made. 
  
*RESOLVED – 



A&R 27.03.24 
3 

 
 

  
That the amendments be approved. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 


